ORDINANCE #2-2012

YEAR 2012 APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL FUND

STREETS

STATE HIGHWAY

RECREATION

PERMISSIVE STREET

DRUG ENFORCEMENT & EDUCATION
ALCOHOL ENFORCEMENT & EDUCATION
PARK GRANTS

PARK IMPROVEMENTS

POOL & PARK IMPROVEMENTS

POLICE PENSION

CAP. IMP. — LIBRARY AND MUSEUM
DOWNTOWN ENHANCEMENT

WATER REVENUE

SEWER REVENUE

ELECTRIC REVENUE

SEWER BOND SURPLUS

WATER BOND SURPLUS

SEWER REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT
GARBAGE

WATER REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT

TOTAL

$ 766,100.00
82,500.00
15,000.00
58,500.00
10,000.00

2,000.00
2,000.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
5,500.00
5,000.00
4,000.00
5,000.00
390,250.00
496,400.00
2,389,500.00
11,995.49
793.75
100,000.00
110,000.00
12,146.48

$4,481,685.72



Ordinance #2-2012

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of
Woodville, Sandusky County, Ohio that:

1. The Mayor and Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Woodville are hereby
authorized and empowered to make purchases in an amount not to exceed
$1,000.00 per purchase and to procure warrants in payment thereof, provided
the monies so expended have been appropriated herein for a purpose
consistent with the expenditure.

2. The Mayor and Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Woodville are further
authorized and empowered to procure warrants for payment of the monthly
utility bills incurred by the Village including but not limited to charges for
electricity, natural gas, propane, fuel oil, water, etc.

3. Itis found and determined that all formal actions of the Council of the Village
of Woodville, Ohio concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance
were taken in an open meeting of this Council, that all deliberations of this
Council that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the
public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of
the Ohio Revised Code.

4. This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure for the health,

safety, and welfare of the public.

Mayor Richard A. Harman

ATTEST:
%lu(ﬁw QQUWJM% Suspension of Rules: 75/ >—
Barbara J. Runion!/Clerk—Treasurer Yeas: 5
Nays: O
Passage: %/5/)2
Yeas: 5

Nays: p




