## **ORDINANCE #2-2012**

## **YEAR 2012 APPROPRIATIONS**

GENERAL FUND	\$	766,100.00
STREETS		82,500.00
STATE HIGHWAY		15,000.00
RECREATION		58,500.00
PERMISSIVE STREET		10,000.00
DRUG ENFORCEMENT & EDUCATION		2,000.00
ALCOHOL ENFORCEMENT & EDUCATION		2,000.00
PARK GRANTS		10,000.00
PARK IMPROVEMENTS		5,000.00
POOL & PARK IMPROVEMENTS		5,500.00
POLICE PENSION		5,000.00
CAP. IMP. – LIBRARY AND MUSEUM		4,000.00
DOWNTOWN ENHANCEMENT		5,000.00
WATER REVENUE		390,250.00
SEWER REVENUE		496,400.00
ELECTRIC REVENUE	2	,389,500.00
SEWER BOND SURPLUS		11,995.49
WATER BOND SURPLUS		793.75
SEWER REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT		100,000.00
GARBAGE		110,000.00
WATER REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT		12,146.48
TOTAL	\$4	,481,685.72

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Woodville, Sandusky County, Ohio that:

- 1. The Mayor and Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Woodville are hereby authorized and empowered to make purchases in an amount not to exceed \$1,000.00 per purchase and to procure warrants in payment thereof, provided the monies so expended have been appropriated herein for a purpose consistent with the expenditure.
- 2. The Mayor and Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Woodville are further authorized and empowered to procure warrants for payment of the monthly utility bills incurred by the Village including but not limited to charges for electricity, natural gas, propane, fuel oil, water, etc.
- 3. It is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council of the Village of Woodville, Ohio concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council, that all deliberations of this Council that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- 4. This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure for the health, safety, and welfare of the public.

Mayor Richard A. Harman

ATTEST:

Barbara J. Runion Clerk-Treasurer

Suspension of Rules: 35/12

Yeas: 5 Nays: 0

Passage: 3/5/12-

Yeas: 5 Nays: p